
INNOVATIVE DRUG POLICIES
GREECE 

HeaLab-Meeting 

Mannheim

26-28 August 2019

Maria Milapidou



National penal 
sanctions 

in case of breach of legislation 
regarding drugs



- Specific legislation about medicinal 
products

(Ministerial Decision 32221/2013 – transposed to Greece Directive 

2001/83/EC

- Greek Penal Code

apply to both regular and innovative medicinal 
products.



Ministerial Decision 
32221/2013 provisions:

Article 111
“In the event of a violation 

relating to the circulation of 
medical products or in the event 

of inappropriate application of the 
rules of good distribution practice, 

the sanctions provided for in 
Article 19 of the Decree no. 

96/1973, as amended and in force, 
are applied as defined in Article 

175 (2) of this Ministerial 
Decision”.



Article 175 – Sanctions

1. To the offenders of the provisions of 
the present Decision, in addition to the 
penalties provided for in other 
provisions of the current legislation, 
also apply the sanctions provided for in 
Article 19 of the Decree no. 96/1973
(A '172), as amended and in force in 
accordance with paragraph 2.



2. a. (par. 1 of Decree 96/1973) A 
producer or a representative or an 
importer who circulates 
pharmaceutical and other products 
referred to this law without 
authorization or after the expiry or 
revocation of the license or during 
suspension its force shall be fined up 
to 100.000 euros. 
In case of repetition of the offense, 
the offense is prosecuted and is 
punished with imprisonment of up 
to one year and a fine of 200,000 up 
to 2,000,000 drachmas. (587 – 5.870 
euros)



The same penalties shall be 
imposed to any producer, agent 
or importer in case of 
production, importation, 
possession or disposal of the 
products of the National 
Organization for Medicines 
(NOM) jurisdiction, which are 
performed in violation of the 
rules and provisions of good 
manufacturing and disposal.



(par. 2 of Decree 96/1973) A Pharmacist, a 
physician, a veterinarian or other vendor, 
who disposes in any way products of the 
NOM’s jurisdiction for which a marketing 
licence is required, without authorization or
after expiry or revocation or during the 
suspension of the license and if the 
information procedure has been followed is 
punished with a fine of up to 40.000 euros
and closure of the pharmacy, drugstore or 
other store up to three months. 
In case of repetition of the offense, the 
offense is prosecuted and is punished with 
imprisonment of at least six (6) months, a 
fine of 200,000 to 1,000,000 drachmas (587-
2.935 euros) and with suspension of the 
license to practice for three (3) up to six (6) 
months.



The same penalties are 
imposed to any pharmacist, 
doctor, veterinarian or other 
vendor for the possession or 
disposal of products of NOM 
jurisdiction in violation of the 
rules and provisions of good 
storage and disposal. 
Also the same penalties apply 
to every pharmacist who 
exchanges prescriptions with 
other products.



(par. 3 of Decree 96/1973) Those who -
violating the provisions of paragraphs 4, 6 
and 7 of Article 16 (Advertising of 
pharmaceutical products)- offer or receive 
wages or other rewards, as well as those who 
violate the provisions of the law which 
prohibit the grant of medical specimens or 
sell or buy specimens that are granted free 
of charge, or violate the provisions for 
organizing conferences are punished with a 
fine of up to 22.000 euros. 
In the case of repetition of the offense, those 
of them who are doctors or pharmacists or 
veterinarians are being punished additionally 
with suspension of their licence to practice 
from 6 months to 1 year. 
In case of a new repetition of the offence the 
final withdrawal of their license to practice is 
imposed. 



Marketing/circulation license 
holders who violate the legislation 
regarding the production and 
administration of samples are 
furthermore punished with 
definitive revocation of the 
marketing/circulation license. 
In case of repetition of the offence, 
the offense is prosecuted and is 
punished with a fine of 500,000 to 
2,000,000 drachmas (1.468-5.870 
euros) and imprisonment of at least 
six (6) months.



b. (par. 5 of decree 96/1973) Violation of 
the standard circulation provisions and 
compulsory indications on the packaging 
of medical products and other products 
will be fined up to 22.000 euros and in 
case of a repetition of the violation with 
fines up to 44.000 euros and revocation of 
the marketing/circulation license.
The same penalties are imposed to a 
producer, a representative or an importer 
who circulates products belonging to the 
NOM’s jurisdiction, whose composition is 
not the same as the one approved for 
their release or fails to comply with the 
conditions under which the circulation 
license was granted. 



In case of a repetition of the violation, 
additionally to the fine, withdrawal of 
marketing/circulation license is imposed 
to the producer, representative, importer 
or supplier of NOM’s jurisdiction 
products, with the exception of medicinal 
products to which the individual 
provisions apply, who violates the 
advertising provisions of Law 2251/1994 
and shall be punished with the penalties 
provided for therein. 
The above mentioned penalties are 
imposed in accordance with paragraph 12 
(Wholesale of pharmaceutical products) 
of the present article. 



c. (par. 5A nd 96/1973) A fine of up to 22.000 
euros and in the event of a repetition of the 
offence, the offense is prosecuted and is punished 
with a fine of 200,000 to 1,000,000 (587-2.935 
euros) drachmas and imprisonment for up to 6 
months and the revocation of the relevant 
products are provided for whoever:
a. prevents or obstructs the work of the 
inspection bodies, inspections and sampling of 
the NOM.
b. does not at all or does not properly keep or
disguise and does not make available to the 
NOM's organs the books and data concerning the 
import and distribution of raw and auxiliary 
materials, packaging materials and finished 
products.
c. violate the provisions of the pharmaceutical 
legislation relating to the recruitment or 
dismissal of its staff.



d. lays off excessively, misuses or pays unequal 
treatment regarding the wage or other staff to 
the production and quality controllers.
e. interferes with the work of the Supervisory 
Board or those responsible for production and 
quality control.
f. unnecessarily delays the payment of NOM 
funds.
g. violates the provisions of Article 8 (4) of the 
Decree 96/1973 (Holders of 
marketing/circulation license of foreigners 
products).
In case of a repeat offence the fine comes up to 
44.000 euros
h. violates the provisions of the legislation on 
medical information and advertising of 
medicinal products. 
i. violates the provisions on clinical trials.



d. (par. 11 of Decree 96/1973) With a fine up to 10.000 
euros and in case of repeated offenses with a fine up to 
20.000 euros and with withdrawal of licence are 
punished the responsible for the production and quality 
control who violate the rules of good production and 
safety of the products they are responsible for.
Also, with withdrawal of licence are punished those who 
are unjustifiably absent from two meetings or from 
meetings of people in charge convened by the NOM.
(b) Sanctions imposed on industrial or commercial 
companies that produce or distribute products of 
NOM's jurisdiction, for which it has been demonstrated, 
macroscopically or after laboratory testing, that their 
composition or their appearance is not consistent with 
what was approved or that their preparation, storage or 
handling was defective or the space and their 
manufacturing and control conditions are inappropriate 
are published in the scientific and daily press or 
informative forms issued by the NOM and are 
announced in the mass media.



c) Offenders of any other 
prohibition and mandatory 
provision of the present Decree 
and Presidential Decrees and 
Ministerial Decisions which are 
issued by delegation are punished 
with the penalties of Article 458 
PC . (abolished)



3. Especially for cases involving:
(a) production, distribution, brokering, import and 
export of falsified medicinal products, including 
distance selling of falsified medicinal products to the 
public through information society services,
(b) non-compliance with the provisions laid down in 
this Ministerial Decision for the production, 
distribution, import and export of active ingredients,
(c) non-compliance with the provisions laid down in 
this Ministerial Decision for the use of excipients 
an administrative fine of up to 100.000 euros shall be 
imposed, taking into account the risk to public health 
of the infringement or the falsification of medicinal 
products. 
Similarly, the offenders are subject to the sentences of 
Article 281 of the Penal Code. (abolished)



Illegal Prescription
Article 242 - False affirmation, adulteration (modified)

1. A clerk who among his or her duties is the issue or the editing of certain public documents, if he or she 
certifies in such documents falsely incidents that may have legal consequences, shall be punished with 

imprisonment for at least one year. 
2. The same penalty is predicted for the clerk whο with intention distorts, destroys, harms or extracts a 

document trusted to him/her or accessible to him/her because of his/her service.
3. If, however, the person responsible for one of the acts referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2 meant to benefit 

himself or another illegally or meant to harm another illegally he/she is punished with incarceration if the total 
benefit or the total harm exceeds the amount of 120.000 euros.

4. The sentence of paragraph 1 shall also apply to anyone who intentionally uses the document that is forged or 
adulterated or has been tampered with.



Illegal Prescription
Article 242 - False affirmation, adulteration (new)

1. A clerk who among his or her duties is the issue or the editing of certain public documents, if he or she 
certifies in such documents falsely incidents that may have legal consequences, shall be punished with 

imprisonment for at least one year and a fine.
2. The same penalty is predicted for the clerk whο with intention distorts, destroys, harms or extracts a 

document trusted to him/her or accessible to him/her because of his/her service.
3. If, however, the person responsible for one of the acts referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2 meant to benefit 

himself or another illegally or meant to harm another illegally he/she is
punished with incarceration up tο ten years and a fine if the total benefit or the total harm exceeds the amount 

of 120.000 euros



Illegal Prescription
Article 242 - False affirmation, adulteration (new)

4. The sentence of paragraph 1 shall also apply to anyone who intentionally uses the document that is forged or 
adulterated or has been tampered with. If, however, the person responsible meant to benefit himself or another 
illegally or meant to harm another illegally if the total benefit or the total harm exceeds the amount of 120.000 

euros the penalty referred to in paragraph 3 shall apply. 
5. If the actions in the preceding paragraphs are directed directly against the legal person of the Greek State, the 

legal entities of public law or the local organizations
and the total benefit or total damage exceeds EUR 120,000, imprisonment of at least ten years and a fine of up 

to a thousand units daily are in order. The limitation period of these acts is twenty years.



Article 386 - Fraud (modified)
1. Whoever with the intention of acquiring himself or another illegitimate benefit damages 

foreign property by persuading someone to action, omission or tolerance with the 
intentional representation of false facts as true or by improper concealment or non-

disclosure of true events is punished with imprisonment of at least three months and if the 
damage caused was particularly severe, with at least two years imprisonment.

2. … 
3. Incarceration up to ten years imprisonment shall be imposed: 

(a) if the perpetrator commits business or customs frauds and the total benefit or total 
damage exceeds the amount of 30.000 euros or 

(b) if the total benefit or total damage exceeds the amount of 120.000 euros



Special reference should also be made to Law 1608/1950 according to which the crime of 
fraud should be considered a felony, if the benefit pursued by the perpetrator or the damage 

caused or threatened to the public or other legal entities of public interest exceeds the 
amount 150.000 euros. 

• Moreover, the sentence of life imprisonment shall be imposed, if there are 
particularly aggravating circumstances, especially if the perpetrator has continued to 

commit the crime for a long time or its object is of very high value. (abolished) 
• Recently several cases of doctors overprescribing medicines, patches e.t.c. have been 

evidenced by the EOPPY. The competent services of EOPYY and the Health Insurance 
Control Service of Social Insurance Institutions have revealed dozens of fictitious 
prescriptions and other cases of health fraud involving doctors, private clinics and 

pharmacists all over the country.



• Following the results of inspection the EOPYY administration, in 
cooperation with the Anti-Money Laundering and Criminal Intelligence Agency, the 
Directorate of Economic Police and Electronic Crime and the SDOE, launched the 

necessary actions against those responsible. Since the estimated total damage 
reaches millions of euros, according to Law 1608/1950 the sentence threatened is 

life imprisonment.
• Data from official studies carried out in the European Union show that 56 
billion euros annually are lost by fraud and corruption and therefore in 2017 the 

EOPPY administration decided to join the European Healthcare Fraud and 
Corruption Network EHFCN.



Article 386 - Fraud (new)
1. Anyone who with the intentional representation of false facts as true or by improper 

concealment or non-disclosure of true events damages a foreign property by persuading 
someone to act, omit or tolerate with a view to harming his or her property or to gain 
other unlawful property is punished by imprisonment and a fine. If the damage caused 
exceeds a total of EUR 120,000, a penalty of up to ten years imprisonment and a fine 

should be imposed. 
2. If the fraud is directly directed against the legal person of the Greek State, legal entities 
of public law or local authorities and the damage caused exceeds a total of more than EUR 

120,000, a minimum of ten years' imprisonment and a fine of up to one thousand units 
shall be imposed. The limitation period for these acts is twenty years.



281 PC - Food adultery
(abolished)

1. Whoever manufactures or processes food, beverages, medicines or 
other items so their use can cause damage to health or danger to 

human life as well whoever places such things on the market is punished 
with imprisonment of at least three months.

2. If any of the aforementioned acts were committed by negligence, 
imprisonment of up to one year or a fine is in order.



458 PC - Infringements of administrative provisions 
(abolished)

Whoever deliberately violates an imperative or prohibitive provision of 
administrative laws is punished with a fine of at least twenty thousand 

fifty nine (59.00) euros if the special provision referred to in that Article 
relates to the criminal sanction of the offense.


